

No. 22-957

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAURIE A. DERMODY,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL

*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

ELIZABETH N. DEWAR

State Solicitor

KATHERINE B. DIRKS*

Assistant Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

katherine.dirks@mass.gov

(617) 963-2277

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	12
I. The Petition Does Not Present a Split of Authority on the Two Questions Presented Warranting the Court’s Consideration	12
A. The Two Courts That Have Squarely Considered the Question Whether 42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(1)(F)(i), as Amended in December 2006, Governs Community Spouse Annuities Have Reached the Same Conclusion.....	12
B. The Need for Further Percolation on These Issues Is Underscored by the Limited Authority on Whether § 1396p(c)(2) Applies to Community Spouse Annuities	15
II. The Decisions Below Are Correct	17
A. The Beneficiary Requirement of § 1396p(c)(1)(F)(i) Applies to the Purchase of Community Spouse Annuities.....	17
B. The Sole-Benefit Rule for Spousal Transfers Does Not Exempt Community Spouse Annuities from the Beneficiary Requirement of § 1396p(c)(1)(F)(i)	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	22-23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013)	13-15, 16
<i>Hutcherson v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 667 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 15-16, 18, 23
<i>Morris v. Okla. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 685 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18-19
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	18
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	4-5, 19

Statutes

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109–171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	1, 5-7
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100–360, 102 Stat. 683 (1988)...	4-5, 21-22
Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109–432, 120 Stat. 2922 (2006).....	1, 6-7
Title XIX of the Social Security Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i> (1965)	3
§ 1396a(a)(10)	3
§ 1396a(a)(51)	3
§ 1396p(a).....	3
§ 1396p(c)(1).....	4, 11
§ 1396p(c)(1)(A).....	18
§ 1396p(c)(1)(E).....	4
§ 1396p(c)(1)(F).....	1-2, 7, 11-13, 15-23
§ 1396p(c)(1)(F)(i)	6-7, 11-13, 17-18, 20
§ 1396p(c)(2).....	2, 11-12, 15-17, 20-22
§ 1396p(c)(2)(B).....	4
§ 1396p(c)(2)(B)(i)	15
§ 1396p(e).....	6, 19
§ 1396p(e)(2)	19
§ 1396p(e)(3)	6
§ 1396r–5(c)(2)	3
§ 1396r–5(c)(2)(A)	5
§ 1396r–5(f)(2)(A).....	3
§ 1396r–5(h)(1).....	3
§ 1396r–5(h)(2).....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 9 (2014)	7

Rules and Regulations

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12
10 Colo. Code Regs. § 2505-10:8.100.7.I.5.b	8
23 Miss. Admin. Code 103, R. 6.4.C.1.....	8
55 Pa. Code § 178.104a(h)(4).....	8
130 Code Mass. Regs. 520.007(J).....	6
130 Code Mass. Regs. 520.007(J)(2)(a)	8
10-144 Me. Code R. ch. 332, pt. 16, § 4.3(B)(2)(b)	8
Haw. Admin. R. § 17-1725.1-52(c)	8
N.M. Admin. Code § 8.281.500.14.D	8
Ohio Admin. Code § 5160:1-6-06.1.....	8
S.D. Admin. R. 67:46:05:53	8
Utah Admin. Code § R414-305-11(6).....	8

Miscellaneous

Brief of the United States Department of Health and Human Services as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12-3765, 2013 WL 3366469 (6th Cir. June 28, 2013).....	14-15
---	-------

Brief of Appellee Michael B. Colbert, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12-3765, 2012 WL 5287208 (6th Cir. Oct. 17, 2012).....	14
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Important Facts for State Policymakers, Deficit Reduction Act</i> (Jan. 8, 2008).....	5
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>New Medicaid Transfer of Asset Rules Under the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005</i> (July 27, 2006)	6
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>The State Medicaid Manual § 3257</i>	21
Maryland Department of Health, <i>Medical Assistance Manual</i> (July 2012).....	8
Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human Services, Office of Medicaid, <i>Eligibility Operations Memo 07-14B</i> (June 15, 2008).....	6, 8
New York State Department of Health, <i>Medicaid Reference Guide</i> (Apr. 2008)	8
Plaintiff-Appellants' Brief, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12-3765, 2012 WL 3886803 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2012).....	14
Plaintiff-Appellants' Reply Brief, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12-3765, 2012 WL 5465686 (6th Cir. Nov. 2, 2012).....	14

Plaintiff-Appellants' Supplemental Brief, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12-3765, 2013 WL 1291128 (6th Cir. Mar. 21, 2013).....	14
Plaintiff-Appellants' Supplemental Brief Pursuant to the Court's July 29, 2013 Order, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12-3765, 2013 WL 4501159 (6th Cir. Aug. 19, 2013)	14, 15
Supplemental Brief of Appellee John B. McCarthy, Filed Pursuant to Court's Order of July 29, 2013, <i>Hughes v. Colbert</i> , No. 12- 3765, 2013 WL 4501158 (6th Cir. Aug. 19, 2013).....	14
Texas Health and Human Services Commission, Medicaid for the Elderly and People with Disabilities Handbook (June 2013).....	8
